

Nos. 22-277, 22-555

In the Supreme Court of the United States

ASHLEY MOODY, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF FLORIDA,
ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

NETCHOICE, LLC, DBA NETCHOICE, ET AL.

NETCHOICE, LLC, DBA NETCHOICE, ET AL.,
PETITIONERS

v.

KEN PAXTON, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF TEXAS

*ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE ELEVENTH
AND FIFTH CIRCUITS*

**BRIEF FOR THE ANTI-DEFAMATION
LEAGUE AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF NO PARTY**

STEVEN M. FREEMAN*
LAUREN T. KRAPP
ANABELLE M. TOREK
ANTI-DEFAMATION LEAGUE
605 Third Avenue
New York, NY 10158
(212) 885-7700
sfreeman@adl.org
**Counsel of Record*

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. The First Amendment Prohibits States from Requiring Social Media Platforms to Allow Content Which “Reason Tells Them Should Not Be” Allowed.	7
II. Online Hate and Harassment Are Serious Threats to Americans’ Safety and Well-Being, Especially Members of Historically Marginalized and Minority Communities.	14
A. Online Hate and Harassment Foment Small- and Large-Scale Offline Violence.	14
B. Online Hate and Harassment Chill the Speech and Public Participation of Members of Minority and Historically Marginalized Communities.	22
C. Online Hate and Harassment Harm Social Media Platforms’ Business.....	24

**TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)**

	Page
III. Within the Limits of the Constitution, State and Federal Governments Have an Important Role in Curbing Online Hate and Harassment.....	25
IV. As Argued at the District and Circuit Court Levels, Florida’s and Texas’s Social Media Laws Also Impermissibly Contravene Section 230.	27
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
 Cases	
<i>Associated Press v. United States</i> , 326 U.S. 1 (1945).....	7
<i>Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Grp. of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	7, 11, 12
<i>Miami Herald Publ'g Co. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974).....	9, 12, 13, 15, 16, 17
<i>NetChoice, LLC v. Attorney Gen.</i> , 34 F.4th 1196 (11th Cir. 2022)	7
<i>Pac. Gas & Elec. Co. v. Pub. Utils. Comm. of Cal.</i> , 475 U.S. 1 (1986).....	9, 13, 14, 15, 17
<i>Turner Broad. Sys. Inc. v. Fed. Commc'ns Comm.</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994).....	7, 11, 12
 Statutes	
2021 Tex. Gen. Laws 3904	3
47 U.S.C. § 230.....	28
47 U.S.C. § 230(c)(1)	28
47 U.S.C. § 230(c)(2)	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Fla. Stat. § 106.072(2)	4, 12
Fla. Stat. § 501.2041(1)(b)	3, 12
Fla. Stat. § 501.2041(1)(c)	3
Fla. Stat. § 501.2041(1)(f)	3
Fla. Stat. § 501.2041(1)(g)(4).....	3
Fla. Stat. § 501.2041(2)(b)	4, 13
Fla. Stat. § 501.2041(2)(d)(1).....	4
Fla. Stat. § 501.2041(2)(h).....	4, 12
Fla. Stat. § 501.2041(2)(j)	4, 13
Fla. Stat. § 501.2041(3)	4
Fla. Stat. § 501.2041(d)(1)–(4).....	4
Tex. Bus. & Com. Code Ann. § 120.103(a)(1).....	5
Tex. Bus. & Com. Code Ann. §120.002(b)	4
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code Ann. § 120.104.....	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code Ann. § 143A.006	5, 13
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code Ann. §143A.001(1).....	5
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code Ann. §143A.002(a).....	5, 13
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code Ann. § 120.103(a)(2).....	5
 Other Authorities	
ADL, <i>ADL Records Dramatic Increase in U.S. Antisemitic Incidents Following Oct. 7 Hamas Massacre</i> (Oct. 24, 2023), https://www.adl.org/resources/press- release/adl-records-dramatic-increase-us- antisemitic-incidents-following-oct-7	19
ADL, <i>ADL Urges Supreme Court Interpretation of Section 230 to Protect Social Media Users from Harm</i> (Dec. 8, 2022), https://www.adl.org/resources/press- release/adl-urges-supreme-court- interpretation-section-230-protect-social- media	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
ADL, <i>Amicus Curiae</i> Supporting Neither Party, <i>Gonzalez v. Google</i> , No. 21-1333 (U.S. Dec. 7, 2022), https://www.adl.org/resources/amicus-brief/gonzalez-v-google-us-supreme-court-2022 . <i>See also</i> Brief of ADL as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> Supporting Respondents, <i>Twitter, Inc. v. Taamneh</i> , No. 21-1496 (U.S. Jan. 18, 2023), https://www.adl.org/resources/amicus-brief/twitter-v-taamneh-us-supreme-court-2023	31
ADL, <i>Backspace Hate</i> , https://www.adl.org/backspace-hate (last visited Dec. 6, 2023).....	26
ADL, <i>Deadly Shooting at Pittsburgh Synagogue</i> (Oct. 27, 2018), https://www.adl.org/resources/blog/deadly-shooting-pittsburgh-synagogue ; <i>see also Social Media Platforms and the Amplification of Domestic Extremism, supra, note 34</i>	21
ADL, <i>Don Black / Stormfront</i> (2021), https://www.adl.org/sites/default/files/documents/assets/pdf/combating-hate/Don-Black.pdf	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
ADL, <i>Don Black: White Pride World Wide</i> (2001), https://web.archive.org/web/20060615230625/https://www.adl.org/poisoning_web/black.asp	16
ADL, <i>From Bad to Worse: Amplification and Auto-Generation of Hate</i> (Aug. 16, 2023), https://www.adl.org/resources/report/bad-worse-amplification-and-auto-generation-hate ; ADL, <i>From Bad to Worse: Auto-generating and Autocompleting hate</i> (Aug. 2023), chrome-extension://efaidnbmnnnibpcajpcglclefindmkaj/ https://www.adl.org/sites/default/files/pdfs/2023-08/Research-Study-Two-Auto-generating-Autocompleting-Hate-v5.pdf	22
ADL, <i>How Platforms Rate on Hate</i> (Feb. 2022), https://www.adl.org/sites/default/files/pdfs/2022-05/How%20Platforms%20Rate%20on%20Hate%202022_OHI_V10.pdf	9
ADL, <i>Online Antisemitism Increased After Hamas Attack</i> (Nov. 9, 2023), https://www.adl.org/resources/blog/online-antisemitism-increased-after-hamas-attack	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
ADL, <i>Online Hate and Harassment: The American Experience 2023</i> (June 27, 2023), https://www.adl.org/resources/report/online-hate-and-harassment-american-experience-2023	17, 23
ADL, <i>Pittsburgh Synagogue Shooting, Three Years Later</i> (Oct. 28, 2021), https://www.adl.org/resources/blog/pittsburgh-synagogue-shooting-three-years-later-resources-adls-center-extremism	21
ADL, <i>Stormfront</i> (2023), https://www.adl.org/resources/hate-symbol/stormfront	16
ADL, <i>The ISIS Impact on the Domestic Islamic Extremist Threat: Homegrown Islamic Extremism 2009-2015</i> (Mar. 11, 2016), <i>available at</i> https://www.adl.org/resources/report/isis-impact-domestic-islamic-extremist-threat-homegrown-islamic-extremism-2009	20
ADL, <i>Twitter Not Enforcing Its Policies on Antisemitic Content</i> (Mar. 9, 2023), https://www.adl.org/resources/blog/twitter-not-enforcing-its-policies-antisemitic-content	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
ADL, <i>What is Swatting</i> (Aug. 17, 2022), https://www.adl.org/resources/blog/what-swatting	26
Amended Complaint, <i>Underwood Jacobs v. Meta Platforms</i> , No. 22-CV-005233 (Cal. Super. Ct. June 16, 2023), <i>available at</i> https://www.cohenmilstein.com/sites/default/files/Underwood%20Second%20Amd%20Complaint%2006.16.23.pdf	21
<i>Confronting White Supremacy- The Evolution of Anti-Democratic Extremism and the Continued Threat to Democracy Before H. Subcomm. on Civil Rights & Civil Liberties</i> , 117th Cong. (2022).....	15
Dr. Mary Anne Franks, <i>Drafting an Effective “Revenge Porn” Law: A Guide for Legislators</i> (Oct. 2021), https://cybercivilrights.org/wp-content/uploads/2021/10/Guide-for-Legislators-10.21.pdf	27
Gorgias, “Encomium on Helen,” <i>Ancilla to the Pre-Socratic Philosophers</i> 131–33 (Kathleen Freeman, ed., 1948)	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
GPAHE, <i>Achan</i> (Oct. 12, 2023), https://globalextrémism.org/post/violent-antisemitic-and-anti-muslim-hate-escalating-online-in-wake-of-hamas-attacks-on-israel/	18
James Reeves, <i>Oldest white supremacist site, stormfront.org, shut down</i> , AP (Aug. 28, 2017), https://www.usatoday.com/story/tech/news/2017/08/28/oldest-white-supremacist-site-shut-down/608981001/	17
Jonah E. Bromwich, <i>Before Massacre Began, Suspect Invited Others to Review His Plan</i> (N.Y. Times, May 17, 2022), https://www.nytimes.com/2022/05/17/nyregion/buffalo-shooting-discord-chat-plans.html	21
Jonathan Oosting, <i>FBI Informant: Facebook led me to infiltrate plot to kidnap Gretchen Whitmer</i> Bridge Mich. (Mar. 5, 2021), https://www.bridgemi.com/michigan-government/fbi-informant-facebook-led-me-infiltrate-plot-kidnap-gretchen-whitmer	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Karsten Müller & Carlo Schwarz, <i>Fanning the Flames of Hate: Social Media and Hate Crime</i> (2020), https://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=3082972	15
Karsten Müller & Carlo Schwarz, <i>From Hashtag to Hate Crime</i> (2020), https://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=3149103	15
Kunal Relia et al., <i>Race, Ethnicity and National Origin-based Discrimination in Social Media and Hate Crimes Across 100 U.S. Cities</i> (2019), https://arxiv.org/pdf/1902.00119.pdf	15
Mary Anne Franks & Danielle Citron, <i>The Internet As A Speech Machine and Other Myths Confounding Section 230 Reform</i> , Univ. Miami Sch. of Law Inst. Repository (2020) https://repository.law.miami.edu/cgi/viewcontent.cgi?article=2007&context=fac_articles	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Meta, <i>Dangerous Organizations and Individuals</i> (Dec. 6, 2023), https://transparency.fb.com/policies/community-standards/dangerous-individuals-organizations/	8
Meta, <i>Hate Speech</i> (Dec. 6, 2023), https://transparency.fb.com/policies/community-standards/hate-speech/	8
SPLC, <i>White Homicide Worldwide</i> (Apr. 1, 2014), https://www.splcenter.org/20140331/white-homicide-worldwide	17
Taylor Hatmaker, <i>Twitch sues two users for harassing streamers with hate raids</i> , Yahoo (Sept. 13, 2021), https://techcrunch.com/2021/09/13/twitch-hate-raids-lawsuits/	24
Twitter, <i>Hateful Conduct</i> (Apr. 2023), https://help.twitter.com/en/rules-and-policies/hateful-conduct-policy	8
Twitter, <i>Hateful Conduct</i> (Apr. 2023), https://help.twitter.com/en/rules-and-policies/hateful-conduct-policy	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Twitter, <i>Violent and Hateful Entities Policy</i> (Apr. 2023), https://help.twitter.com/en/rules-and-policies/violent-entities	8
UN Human Rights Council, <i>International Fact-Finding Mission on Human Rights in Myanmar</i> 323 (2019), https://digitallibrary.un.org/record/1643079?ln=en	19
Will Knight, <i>Female black journalists and politicians get sent an abusive tweet every 30 seconds</i> , MIT Tech. Rev. (Dec. 18, 2018), https://www.technologyreview.com/2018/12/18/138551/female-black-journalists-and-politicians-get-sent-an-abusive-tweet-every-30-seconds/	24
Yaël Eisenstat, Panel at the Eleventh Annual State of the Net Conference, <i>Section 230: How Will Lawmakers Seek To Reform It?</i> (Mar. 16, 2023), https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=2Pw5G3d31hA	31
